H.R. No. 2431

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends will long cherish their memories
- 2 of Nancy Ellen Bailey of Lumberton, who passed away on April 26,
- 3 2013, at the age of 70; and
- WHEREAS, Born in Camden, Arkansas, Mrs. Bailey was a longtime
- 5 resident of the Lumberton area; she shared more than half a century
- 6 of marriage with her husband, Bill, and treasured her two
- 7 daughters, Karen and Laura; with the passing years, she also
- 8 delighted in welcoming into her family six grandchildren and two
- 9 great-grandchildren; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Those fortunate enough to have known Nancy Bailey
- 11 will remember the many ways in which she touched their lives, and
- 12 she will forever hold a special place in their hearts; now,
- 13 therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
- 15 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Nancy Ellen Bailey
- 16 and extend sincere sympathy to the members of her family: to her
- 17 husband, Bill Bailey; to her daughters, Karen Culpepper and her
- 18 husband, John, and Laura Thompson and her husband, John; to her
- 19 sisters, Carolyn Billings and Martha Ward; to her grandchildren and
- 20 great-grandchildren; and to her other relatives and friends; and,
- 21 be it further

H.R. No. 2431

- 1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 2 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of
- 3 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Nancy
- 4 Bailey.

White

H.R. No. 2431

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2431 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 22, 2013.

Chief Clerk of the House